### **IMPORTANT**

If you are in any doubt about any of the contents of this prospectus, you should obtain independent professional advice.



# Yancoal Australia Ltd ACN 111 859 119

# **竞煤澳大利亞有限公司**\*

(Incorporated in Victoria, Australia with limited liability)

#### GLOBAL OFFERING

Number of Offer Shares under : 59,441,900 Shares (subject to the

the Global Offering Number of Hong Kong Offer Shares

Over-allotment Option)

5,944,200 Shares (subject to reallocation)

Number of International Offer Shares

53.497,700 Shares (subject to reallocation and the Over-allotment

Option)

Maximum Offer Price : HK\$25.84 per Offer Share plus brokerage of 1.0%, SFC transaction

levy of 0.0027% and Stock Exchange trading fee of 0.005% (payable in full on application in Hong Kong dollars and subject to

refund)

Stock Code: 3668

Joint Sponsors

Morgan Stanley





**BOC INTERNATIONAL** 

Joint Global Coordinators, Joint Bookrunners and Joint Lead Managers

Morgan Stanley







Joint Bookrunners and Joint Lead Managers (In alphabetical order)















Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited, The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this prospectus, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this prospectus.

A copy of this prospectus, having attached thereto the documents specified in "Appendix VIII - Documents Delivered to the Registrar of Companies and Available for Inspection", has been registered by the Registrar of Companies in Hong Kong as required by Section 342C of the Companies (Winding Up and Miscellaneous Provisions) Ordinance (Chapter 32 of the Laws of Hong Kong). The Securities and Futures Commission and the Registrar of Companies in Hong Kong take no responsibility as to the contents of this prospectus or any other documents referred to above.

The Offer Price is expected to be determined by agreement between the Joint Global Coordinators (on behalf of the Underwriters) and the Company on the Price Determination Date, which is expected to be on or about Thursday, 29 November 2018 and, in any event, not later than Wednesday, 5 December 2018. The Offer Price will not be more than HK\$25.84 per Offer Share and is expected to be not less than HK\$23.48 per Offer Share, unless otherwise announced

The Offer Shares have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act or any state securities law in the United States and may not be offered, sold, pledged or transferred within the United States, except that Offer Shares may be offered, sold or delivered (a) in the United States solely to QIBs in reliance on Rule 144A or another exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act or (b) outside the United States in offshore transactions in reliance on Regulation S.

Prior to making an investment decision, prospective investors should consider carefully all of the information set out in this prospectus, including the risk factors set out in "Risk Factors". The obligations of the Hong Kong Underwriters under the Hong Kong Underwriting Agreement are subject to termination by the Joint Global Coordinators (on behalf of the Underwriters) if certain grounds arise prior to 8:00 a.m. on the Listing Date. Such grounds are set out in "Underwriting".

For identification purposes only

## **IMPORTANT**

The Company will be relying on Section 9A of the Companies (Exemption of Companies and Prospectuses from Compliance with Provisions) Notice (Chapter 32L of the Laws of Hong Kong) and will be issuing the **WHITE** and **YELLOW** Application Forms without them being accompanied by a printed prospectus. The contents of the printed prospectus are identical to the electronic version of the prospectus which can be accessed and downloaded from the websites of the Company at <a href="www.yancoal.com.au">www.yancoal.com.au</a> and the Stock Exchange at <a href="www.hkexnews.hk">www.hkexnews.hk</a> under the "HKExnews > Listed Company Information" section, respectively.

Members of the public may obtain a copy of the printed prospectus, free of charge, upon request during normal business hours from 9:00 a.m. on Monday, 26 November 2018 until 12:00 noon on Thursday, 29 November 2018 at the following locations:

 any of the following branches of the receiving bank for the Hong Kong Public Offering:

# Bank of China (Hong Kong) Limited

	Branch Name	Address
Hong Kong Island	King's Road Branch	131-133 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong
	Central District (Wing On House) Branch	B/F-2/F, Wing On House, 71 Des Voeux Road Central, Hong Kong
Kowloon	Lam Tin Branch	Shop 12, 49 Kai Tin Road, Lam Tin, Kowloon
	Tsim Sha Tsui Branch	24-28 Carnarvon Road, Tsim Sha Tsui, Kowloon
New Territories	Tseung Kwan O Plaza Branch	Shop 112-125, Level 1, Tseung Kwan O Plaza, Tseung Kwan O, New Territories
	Tuen Mun Town Plaza Branch	Shop 2, Tuen Mun Town Plaza phase II, Tuen Mun, New Territories

- 2. any of the following offices of the Joint Global Coordinators:
  - (a) **Morgan Stanley Asia Limited**, at 46/F, International Commerce Centre, 1 Austin Road West, Kowloon, Hong Kong;
  - (b) **CMB International Capital Limited**, at 45/F, Champion Tower, 3 Garden Road, Central, Hong Kong;
  - (c) **BOCI Asia Limited**, at 26/F, Bank of China Tower, 1 Garden Road, Central, Hong Kong; and
  - (d) Citigroup Global Markets Asia Limited, at 50/F, Champion Tower, 3 Garden Road, Central, Hong Kong; and
- 3. the Depository Counter of HKSCC at 1/F, One & Two Exchange Square, 8 Connaught Place, Central, Hong Kong.

Details of where printed prospectuses may be obtained will be displayed prominently at every branch of Bank of China (Hong Kong) Limited where WHITE Application Forms are distributed.

During normal business hours from 9:00 a.m. on Monday, 26 November 2018 until 12:00 noon on Thursday, 29 November 2018, at least three copies of the printed prospectus will be available for inspection at every location where the **WHITE** and **YELLOW** Application Forms are distributed as set out in "How to Apply for Hong Kong Offer Shares".